2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) Merger accounting for business combination under common control (Continued)

Accordingly, the acquired Property Management Business was included in the consolidated financial
statements from the beginning of the earliest period presented as if the Property Management
Business had always been part of the Group. As a result, the Group has restated certain 2019
comparative amounts of the consolidated financial statements by including the operating results of
Property Management Business, as if the Acquisition had been completed on the earliest date of
periods being presented, i.e. 1 January 2019. The consolidated statement of financial position of
the Group as at 31 December 2019 was restated to include the assets and liabilities of the Property
Management Business.

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination on the
consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income in
connection with the Acquisition.

As at 31 December 2019

The Group

Property
Management

Business The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

Financial position
Non-current assets 136,424 62,154 198,578
Current assets 502,964 472,603 975,567

Total assets 639,388 534,757 1,174,145

Non-current liabilities 29,556 234 29,790
Current liabilities 415,775 310,426 726,201

Total liabilities 445,331 310,660 755,991

Total equity 194,057 224,097 418,154

98 Huafa Property Services Group Company Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) Merger accounting for business combination under common control (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2019

The Group

Restatement
due to

discontinued
operations

Property
Management

Business The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As previously
reported) (Restated)

Results of operations
Revenue 527,067 (527,067) – –
Operating profit 36,801 (36,801) – –

Continuing operations
Revenue – 87,450 864,887 952,337
Operating profit – 2,497 117,618 120,115
(Loss)/profit for the year from

continuing operations – (10,810) 90,755 79,945

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from

discontinued operations – 16,858 – 16,858

Profit for the year 6,048 – 90,755 96,803

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 4,265 – 90,755 95,020
Non-controlling interests 1,783 – – 1,783

6,048 – 90,755 96,803

Profit/(loss) attributable to owners
of the Company arising from:
Continuing operations – (10,810) 90,755 79,945
Discontinued operations – 15,075 – 15,075

– 4,265 90,755 95,020

Basic and diluted earnings
per share attributable to owners
of the Company (HK cent): 0.0424 0.9444

99ANNUAL REPORT  2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(e) Going concern basis

As at 31 December 2020, the Group’s total liabilities exceeded its total assets by HK$361,160,000. At
the same date, its current liabilities exceeded its current assets by HK$480,303,000. Included in the
current liabilities there were bank borrowings and consideration and relevant interest payable to Huafa